

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

KATHERINE NOVOTNY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:23-CV-01295-RDB

v.

WESTLEY MOORE, in his official capacity
as Governor of Maryland, et al.

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Provisions	2
II. The Challenged Provisions’ Effect on Plaintiffs	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Standard for a Preliminary Injunction.....	7
II. The Challenged Provisions Likely Violate Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ conduct is covered by the Second Amendment’s plain text.	9
B. Controlling considerations under <i>Bruen</i>	10
C. The challenged provisions are inconsistent with this nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.	15
i. The anti-carry default.....	15
ii. Locations licensed to sell or dispense alcohol for on-site consumption.	18
iii. Museums	19
iv. Health care facilities	20
v. Mass transit.....	22
vi. Parks and forests	24
vii. Maryland’s location-specific bans are not analogous to permissible sensitive place restrictions.	26
III. The Violation of Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights Causes Irreparable Harm.	29
IV. The Other Factors Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , No. 1:22-cv-734, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022)	30
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0986, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022) ..	18, 21, 25
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	25, 28
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	29
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 22-CV-695 (JLS), 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022).....	10, 15, 16, 30
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	31
<i>Di Base v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9, 10, 13, 18, 23, 30
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Fotoudis v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Haw. 2014)	31
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016), granting permanent injunctive relief, sub. nom. <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Guns Save Life, Inc. v. Raoul</i> , 2019 IL App (4th) 190334, 146 N.E.3d 254	30, 31
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 22-CV-771 (JLS), 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....	10, 27, 28, 30
<i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704, 732 (9th Cir. 2022), op. vacated on reh’g on other grounds, 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 22-CV-7463 (RMB/AMD), 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023)	10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>Matter of Rounds</i> , 255 Md. App. 205, 279 A.3d 1048 (2022).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11, 12
<i>McDougall v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 23 F.4th 1095 (9 th Cir. 2022), on reh’g en banc, 38 F.4th 1162 (9th Cir. 2022)	30

Morris v. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014),
appeal dismissed, 2017 WL 11676289 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2017).....25, 26

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
 (2022).....1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....31

People v. Chairez, 2018 IL 121417, 104 N.E.3d 1158 (2018)25

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 12

Renna v. Bonta, No. 20-cv-2190, 2023 WL 2846937 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 3., 2023).....30, 31

Rhode v. Becerra, 445 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020),
vacated and remanded30

Rhode v. Bonta, No. 20-55437, 2022 WL 17099119 (9th Cir. 2022).....30

Roe v. Dep’t of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)31

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....29

Ross v. Meese, 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987).....29

Royal Inv. Grp., LLC v. Wang, 183 Md.App. 406, 961 A.2d 665 (2008)16

Solomon v. Cook Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 559 F.Supp.3d 675 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....26

St. Michael’s Media, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
 566 F.Supp.3d 327 (D. Md. 2021).....8

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 12

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....25

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008) 12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7, 8

Worth v. Harrington, 2023 WL 2745673 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023) 11

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)30

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. III.....9

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....9

Pub. Law 113-287, § 3, 128 Stat. 3168 (2014), codified at 54 U.S.C. § 10490625

MD CODE, CRIM. LAW

§ 4-1044

§ 4-1113, 4

§ 4-111(a)(2).....4

§ 4-111(a)(4).....4

§ 4-111(f)4

§ 4-1113, 4
 § 4-203(a)2, 3
 § 4-203(b)2, 3
 § 4-203(b)(2)3
 § 6-4114
 § 6-411(a)(2)(i)5
 § 6-411(a)(3)4
 § 6-411(a)(6)4
 § 6-411(c)5
 § 6-411(d)4
 § 6-411(e)4, 5

MD CODE, PUBLIC SAFETY

§ 5-3062, 3
 § 5-306(a)(5)3
 § 5-306(a)(6)2, 3
 § 5-306(a)(6)(ii)3

MD CODE, TRANSPORTATION

§ 7-705(b)(6)5
 § 7-705(e)(6)5

MD. CODE, INS. LAW

Section 15-10B-01(g)(1)20, 21
 Section 15-10B-01(g)(2)21
 Section 15-10B-01(g)(3)21
 Section 15-10B-01(g)(4)21

COMAR

§ 08.01.07.14 (Chesapeake Forest Lands)5
 § 08.07.01.04 (State forests)5
 § 08.07.06.04 (State parks)5
 § 29.03.02.05 C.(4)3

1812 Ky. Acts 100, An Act to Prevent Persons in this Commonwealth from Wearing Concealed Arms, Except in Certain Cases, ch. 89, § 123

1819 Ind. Acts 39, An Act to prohibit the wearing of concealed weapons, ch. XXIII, § 123

1821 Tenn. Acts 15, An Act to prevent the wearing of dangerous and unlawful weapons, ch. XIII23

9 STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 61 (1841)22

Other Authorities

1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 36 (Bloomfield ed., 1811)27

1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 176 (2d ed., Albany: Websters & Skinner 1807)26, 27

2 LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 984 (Samuel & John Adams, eds., 1797).....27

5 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (Hening ed., 1819)28, 29

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2022).....29

19 THE COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA: PART I, STATUTES, COLONIAL AND REVOLUTIONARY, 1768-1773 (Candler, ed., 1904)28

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, 1800 Ga. Laws 611 (Watkins ed., 1800).....27

A Museum of Art and Culture, PEABODY ESSEX MUSEUM, <https://bit.ly/439jDtl> (last visited May 23, 2023)19

About Us, CHARLESTON MUSEUM, <https://bit.ly/3MPYhMB> (last visited May 23, 2023).....19

About Us, N.Y. HISTORICAL SOC’Y MUSEUM & LIBRARY, <https://bit.ly/3WkCcZF> (last visited May 23, 2023)20

ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA 42 (Davis ed., 1796).....27

Anne Beamish, *Before Parks: Public Landscapes in Seventeenth- and Eighteenth-Century Boston, New York, and Philadelphia*, 40 LANDSCAPE J. 1 (2021)24

“AT THE INSTANCE OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN”: A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE LIBRARY COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA 5 (2015), available at <https://bit.ly/3vdBGQk>20

Bellevue History, NYC HEALTH + HOSPITALS, <https://bit.ly/4240MiB> (last visited May 23, 2023)21

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, *The AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN* (Smyth, ed., 1907)18, 19

Chesapeake Forests, MARYLAND DEP’T OF NAT’L RESOURCES, <https://bit.ly/3OHgSf9> (last visited May 23, 2023)24

CHRISTINE SISMONDO, *AMERICA WALKS INTO A BAR: A SPIRITED HISTORY OF TAVERNS, SALOONS, SPEAKEASIES AND GROG SHOPS* 15 (Oxford 2011)19

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205 (2018).....26, 27

DEPT. OF INTERIOR, 1850 CENSUS: COMPENDIUM OF SEVENTH CENSUS 159, Table CLXVII (1854), <https://bit.ly/3jp7GhR>.....20

Ian Ayres and Spurthi Jonnalagadda, *Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land*, 48 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 183 (2020).....17

Jenna Bridges, *Louisiana panel approves permitless concealed carry for adults*, 4WWL CBS (May 17, 2023), <https://bit.ly/430FSSS>3

Johnson, et al., *SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY* 2195 (3d ed. 2021)22, 23

Mark W. Smith, *‘Not all History is Created Equal’: In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868*, SSRN, Oct. 1, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw>..... 10

Maryland At A Glance, Parks & Recreation, State Parks, MARYLAND MANUAL ON-LINE, <https://bit.ly/3MmHhfm> (last visited May 23, 2023).....24

Maryland’s State Forests, MARYLAND DEP’T. OF NAT. RESOURCES, <https://bit.ly/3BGjwK5> (last visited May 23, 2023)24

Oliver W. Holmes, *The Stage-Coach Business In The Hudson Valley*, THE Q. J. OF THE N. Y. STATE HIST. ASS’N 231–33 (1931)22

OMRI BEN-SHAHAR & JOHN A. E. POTTOW, *On the Stickiness of Default Rules*, 33 FLA. ST. L. REV. 651 (2006), <https://bit.ly/3pWXM6Y> (last visited May 23, 2023)17

Our History, THE PEALE, <https://bit.ly/41KAZvC> (last visited May 23, 2023).....20

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AT LARGE, VOLUME X: 1779-81 (Stanley Ray ed., 1904).....26

Permitless Carry States, <bit.ly/3OxbWJD> (last accessed May 23, 2023)3

Philip J. Cook, et al., *Gun Control After Heller*, 56 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1041 (2009).....3

Rose Williams, *Over 3,000 crimes were committed on light rail last year, despite huge drop in ridership*, ALPHANEWS (Mar. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/45pcrLJ>7

The Earliest New York City Parks, N. Y. CITY DEP’T. OF PARKS AND RECREATION, available at <https://on.nyc.gov/3hBZXfe> (last visited May 23, 2022)24, 25

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 271 (Grimke, ed. 1790)26

Turpin Bannister, *Oglethorpe’s Sources for the Savannah Plan*, 20 J. OF SOC’Y OF ARCH. HIST. 47 (1961)25

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND: NOVEMBER SESSION 1791 (Green ed., 1795)26
